

#2014-06 817 Village Road (Iafigliola) Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

Meeting Date: February 5, 2014

Zoning Requests: Variation to allow an encroachment in to the required rear yard

setback of 20 feet to allow a setback of 12 feet for an addition to

the residence.

Location: 817 Village Road

Acreage: 10,152 sq. ft. (0.23 acres)

Existing Zoning: "R-1 PUD" Single-Family Residential PUD

Surrounding Properties: North: "R-1 PUD" Single-Family Residential PUD

South: "R-1 PUD" Single-Family Residential PUD
East: "R-1 PUD" Single-Family Residential PUD
West: "R-1 PUD" Single-Family Residential PUD

Staff Contact: Latika Bhide 815.356.3615

Background:

The property in question is an existing conforming lot in The Villages - Unit 5 Subdivision in the "R-1" single-family district with a lot area of 10,152 square feet. The property is improved with a two-story-frame residence with an attached garage. The petitioner is requesting an addition to the rear of the residence that would necessitate variations.

Land Use Analysis:

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing deck along the rear of the property and adding a 14-foot x 22-foot addition. The addition will encroach into the required 20 feet rear yard



setback. The addition will have a 2-foot overhang, which will be as close as 12 feet from the rear property line, an encroachment of 8 feet. The petitioner will be adding a new deck to the south of the addition. The deck will meet the setback requirements.

The petitioner has indicated that their hardship for seeking a variation is that lot is located in a culde-sac and is relatively shallow.



Findings of Fact:

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE VARIATION

The granting of a Variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or hardship caused by the Unified Development Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. Before recommending any Variation, the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council shall first determine and record its findings that the evidence justifies the conclusions that:

1.	or condition	ons of the property inv	olved, or by rea	ne circumstances, such as, unusual surroundings ason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or graphy, or underground conditions. False
2.	Also, that	the variation, if grante True	ed, will not alter	the essential character of the locality. False
		•		extent to which the following facts favorable to ce presented at the public hearing:
1.		onditions upon which to other property withi True	* *	for variation is based would not be applicable ing classification; False
2.		lleged difficulty or har the property; True	rdship has not b	een created by any person presently having False
3.	U	C		trimental to the public welfare or injurious to hood in which the property is located; or

		True		False
4.		±		adequate supply of light or air to adjacent pair the property values of adjacent property,
	will not ur	nreasonably increase	congestion in the	e public streets, substantially increase the
	danger of	fire or otherwise enda	anger public safe	ety.
		True		False

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City Council with a recommendation that the Variation be denied.

Recommended Conditions:

If the petitioner's request for a variation is approved, staff suggests that the following as conditions of the approval of the variation at 567 Larium Lane:

- 1) Approved plans, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council:
 - A. Application, Iafigliola, received 1-20-14
 - B. Plat of Survey/Site Plan, Decker, dated 6-7-99, received 1-20-14
- 2) The proposed addition shall be architecturally consistent with the existing residence with respect to style, building materials, roof lines and colors.
- 3) The addition, including the overhang/eave can be located no closer than 12 feet to the rear property line.
- 4) All existing grading and drainage patterns must be maintained and no adverse drainage conditions to the neighboring property are permitted.
- 5) Location of any rear yard underground utility services must be confirmed to avoid any potentials conflicts with the proposed addition.
- 6) The petitioner shall address <u>all</u> comments of the Planning, Engineering and Building, Public Works, Fire Rescue and Police Departments.

Application for Simplified Residential Variation

	cation Number:		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
35/8	ct Name:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date	of Submission:			i
Ϊ.	Applicant Chris Iat	ichola		
Name	8	Q 1		
	817 Village	Rd	3 8 2 8 8 8 8 8	
Stree	rystal Cake	1	60014	
City	- 44/ -025	State	Zip Code	1 0
8	715 444 -9913		ciafi8176 comea	257.14
Telep	phone Number	Fax Number	E-mail address	
II.	Owner of Property (if differ	ent)		
	•	•		
Name	e			
Addre	ess		Telephone Number	
III.	Project Data			
1.	-	17 Village R	d Crystal Lake	
	b. PIN#: 19-19	<u>1-153-005</u>		
2.			e standards for variation are met.	
2.	Description of proposal/Reasor	n for request (including how th	e standards for variation are met,	
2.	Description of proposal/Reasor any unique circumstance of the	n for request (including how the property, or particular hardsh	ip):	
2.	Description of proposal/Reasor any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRC	n for request (including how the property, or particular hardsh	ip):	
2.	Description of proposal/Reason any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE CONTRACTOR OF THIS CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF T	n for request (including how the property, or particular hardshounds) CUMSTANCES OF THE PRO Shillar 900	ip):	
2.	Description of proposal/Reason any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE CONTRACTOR CONT	on for request (including how the property, or particular hardshows of the PROSHAMES OF THE PROSHAMES OF The displayed of the	ip): PERTY: The rear property on I property line	× 15
2.	Description of proposal/Reason any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE CONTRACTOR OF THIS CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF T	of for request (including how the property, or particular hardshoung the property of the prope	ip): PERTY: The rear property ont property line out Its on a coldera	
2.	Description of proposal/Reason any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE (of is very line has a do	for request (including how the property, or particular hardshow the CUMSTANCES OF THE PROSPECT OF THE PROPERTY	ip): PERTY: The rear property ont property line out Its on a coldera	, reduce the buil
2.	Description of proposal/Reason any unique circumstance of the DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE (of 15 Very line has a do is a segment of which pushes the	for request (including how the property, or particular hardshow the CUMSTANCES OF THE PROSPECT OF THE PROPERTY	ip): PERTY: The rear property ont property line out Its on a coldera	

_	RE THE CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING					
9	CLASSIFICATION? Some active 10 to 10					
_	are shallower than others, however then					
is.	has t.					
1	WILL THE VARIATION ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE LOCALITY?					
•	No					
,						
	WILL THE VARIATION, IF GRANTED BE DETRIMENTAL TO PUBLIC WELFARE OR					
	INJURIOUS TO OTHER PROPERTY?					
	V10					
	THE PROPERTY AND LIGHT OF LIGHT OR AIR TO					
	WILL THE VARIATION AS PROPOSED IMPAIR ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF LIGHT OR AIR TO					
	ADJACENT PROPERTY: DIMINISH PROPERTY VALUE: INCREASE CONGESTION IN					
	PUBLIC STREETS; SUSBTANTIALLY INCREASE THE DANGER OF FIRE; OT ENDANGER					
	PUBLIC SAFETY?					
	<u>no</u>					
	List any previous variations that are approved for this property:					
•	List any previous variations that are approved for this property.					
	7100					
4 7	Signaturas					
V.	Signatures					
	Doto					
ETII	TIONER: Print and Sign name (if different from owner) Date					
	oner of the property in question, I hereby authorize the seeking of the above requested action.					
As ow	mer of the property in question, thereby daments					
	$\alpha 1 \Lambda \alpha$					
NWC	IER: Print and Sign name Cofiftie Usris Infigite Date 1-16-14					
T	To life the property is held in trust, the trust officer must sign this petition as owner. In addition, the trust					
office	er must provide a letter that names all beneficiaries of the trust.					

PUBLIC NOTICE

BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICA-TION OF CHRIS IAFIGLIOLA

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in compliance with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) of the City of Crystal Lake, Illinois, that a public hearing will be held before the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Crystal Lake upon the application Chris lafigliola for approval of variations relating to the following described real estate commonly known as 817 Village Road, Crystal Lake, illinois 60014, PIN: 19-19-153-005.

This application is filled for the

怡

This application is filed for the purposes of seeking variations in accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and Article 9 of the UDO;

to allow an encroachment in to the required rear yard of 20 feet to al-low 12 feet for an addition; as well as any other variations that may be as any other variations that may be necessary to allow the plans as presented. Plans for this project can be viewed at the City of Crystal Lake Planning and Economic Development Department at City Hali. A public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission on the request will be held at 7:30 p.m. on Wednesday, February 5, 2014 at the Crystal Lake City Hall, 100 West Woodstock Street, at

100 West Woodslock Street, at which time and place any person determining to be heard may be present.

Tom Hayden, Chairperson Planning and Zoning Commission City of Crystal Lake

(Published in the Northwest Herald January 21, 2014. #A2551)

CONDONINIUM SUBDIVISION CONSTRUCTION

thren or sammen

F.Y. DECKER

R. E. DECKER, P.C.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
114 E. COOK AVE., LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS 66048

	847-36	Z-0091 FAX 847-362	-0119
8008\$9	PAGE	ORDER SDW	P-1735 LIGERTYVIKES - 2088 7 1080
DROTERD BY GAIL PAI	WER-HOUSE, ATTY.		FOR OXISY TO IMPIGLIOLA
	in The Villages Unit 5, being a S of Maridian, according to the Plat bur 13, 1983 as Document \$388157.		Northwest 1/4 of Section 19, Township 43 North, Range
			RYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS.
			4
			A THACK
	- 34	100	al ACE
	8	128	8 1
	a di	OUND IRON PIPE	1 11
1	1		1. 1.
1.1			The state of the s
13/	96.27	The state of	in the second
10.3		armir our	All's
1 31	1 35	1	Sell II.
OUND INON MOD	1,10 1 1979		FOUND IRON PIPE
1	VARIOTERIANS - 400	A Property	Par I
\		E 9 3 1	ALGORIA TO NO
HCROACHMENT		A B B B	and I
SOF OVERHAND	-17 M		\times /
ig.	1 : 1 6 7		7
	11111	To the state of th	ANTONIO TIME
	18/6/17/20		B
	1		Par .
FOUND IRON PIPE	1 40		
	1	5	/
		1	
	(4)	The state of the s	
		1	
	,	OUND INON PIPE	And I
			× ->
Scale, 1"+ 20 ft.	LIBERTYVILLE.	70%E 7 1999	LIBERTYVILLE, JUNE 7 1999
TOP OF PLAT IS NORTH	STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF LAKE	55	STATE OF ILLINOIS }
			This is to certify that we have surveyed the share described
an state	We hereby certify that the be willise properly knee and that the o	didings on lot shown are djoining improvements do	properly and have prepared the plat hereon draws. The legal description shown hereon is provided by others Beler to Title Governments or Building Importment for additional Importants.
What is the state	R. E. DECKER.	P.00	Sotherks or other featrictions which may sorid. We shall not be responsible for any construction unless all property stake
ALL PLANTS	By Flelend	Polisho	ere shown on this Fish Dimensions not noted hereon shell no be seesand by scaling or sthurwise.

This is to certain that we have surveyed through an according property and have prepared the plet hereon frown. The legal description shows necess as provided by others heler to fills, observed to some state of building legerants. The description of the second state of the footiering which may cond. To shall not be responsible for any cassituction unless all property stakes are shown on this field Dimensions not noted become shall not be seened by seeiing or otherwise.

R. B. DECKER, P. C.

By Transmitted Land Surveyor the state of Compare the Description on this Flat with your Brid and Titles also compare all states to this Flat before building by them and report any differences of once.

By Profusional Land Surveyor